



**Audited Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements
for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018**

	Page
Auditors' Report	1
Condensed Standalone Interim Balance Sheet	3
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Profit and Loss	5
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Cash Flows	8
Explanatory Notes to the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements	10

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Mphasis Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying condensed standalone interim financial statements of Mphasis Limited (“the Company”), which comprise the condensed standalone interim balance sheet as at 30 September 2018, and the condensed standalone interim statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income) for the quarter and year-to-date period then ended, the condensed standalone interim statement of changes in equity and the condensed standalone interim statement of cash flows for the year-to-date period then ended, and notes to the condensed standalone interim financial statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies (hereinafter referred to as “the condensed standalone interim financial statements”) and other explanatory information, as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid condensed standalone interim financial statements give a true and fair view in conformity with Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 30 September 2018, and profit and other comprehensive income for the quarter and year-to-date period then ended, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year-to-date period ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the condensed standalone interim financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

The Company’s management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these condensed standalone interim financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs, profit/ loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with

Ind AS 34 prescribed under section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the condensed standalone interim financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the condensed standalone interim financial statements, management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the condensed standalone interim financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the condensed standalone interim financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements (continued)

than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the condensed standalone interim financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the condensed standalone interim financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the condensed standalone interim financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

Corresponding figures for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2017 and year ended 31 March 2018 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion on the condensed standalone interim financial statements for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2017, dated 26 October 2017 and an unqualified opinion on the annual standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018, dated 10 May 2018.

for **BSR & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022

New York
18 October 2018

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

(₹ millions)

As at 30 September 2018 **As at 31 March 2018**

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment	718.46	529.04
Capital work-in-progress	25.19	18.20
Intangible assets	84.89	114.89
Intangible assets under development	10.97	3.40

Financial assets

Investments	15,128.90	15,626.75
Trade receivables	10.60	10.60
Loans	544.42	1,120.20
Other financial assets	133.34	75.25
Deferred tax assets (net)	1,988.97	829.50
Income tax assets (net)	3,919.64	3,891.43
Other non-current assets	790.97	1,502.47

Total non-current assets **23,356.35** **23,721.73**

Current assets

Financial assets

Investments	9,639.81	9,627.36
Trade receivables	5,471.43	5,595.21
Cash and cash equivalents	1,768.71	1,975.87
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	27.00	136.15
Loans	1,116.78	1,463.24
Unbilled receivables (previous year: unbilled revenue)	2,110.31	1,891.48
Other financial assets	604.87	479.60

Other current assets	1,970.69	1,768.87
----------------------	----------	----------

Total current assets **22,709.60** **22,937.78**

TOTAL ASSETS **46,065.95** **46,659.51**

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital	1,934.24	1,932.67
Other equity	34,031.74	37,141.57

Total equity **35,965.98** **39,074.24**

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

(₹ millions)

As at 30 September 2018

As at 31 March 2018

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities	1,073.89	38.15
Employee benefit obligations	672.57	519.29
Provisions	12.78	50.00
Other non-current liabilities	35.91	-

Total non-current liabilities **1,795.15** **607.44**

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings	-	1,299.60
Trade payables	3,312.06	3,114.41
Other financial liabilities	3,512.15	749.27
Employee benefit obligations	196.72	354.94
Provisions	161.76	231.03
Income tax liabilities (net)	712.71	672.64
Other current liabilities	409.42	555.94

Total current liabilities **8,304.82** **6,977.83**

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES **46,065.95** **46,659.51**

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York

18 October 2018

New York

18 October 2018

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS				(₹ millions)
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Income				
Revenue from operations	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89
Other income	331.87	292.98	613.65	656.80
Total income (I)	8,856.07	8,349.94	17,383.22	16,573.69
Expenses				
Employee benefits expense	3,532.73	3,412.84	7,079.11	6,907.64
Finance costs	7.90	19.07	36.12	21.20
Depreciation and amortization expense	93.25	80.79	181.85	158.74
Other expenses	2,755.25	2,526.48	5,374.71	4,986.50
Total expenses (II)	6,389.13	6,039.18	12,671.79	12,074.08
Profit before tax (III) [(I)-(II)]	2,466.94	2,310.76	4,711.43	4,499.61
Tax expenses				
Current tax	630.93	572.97	1,081.51	1,131.84
Deferred tax	(53.38)	11.07	33.47	(6.94)
Total tax expenses	577.55	584.04	1,114.98	1,124.90
Profit for the period (A)	1,889.39	1,726.72	3,596.45	3,374.71
Other comprehensive income / (losses) ('OCI')				
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods				
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	(1,779.33)	(530.68)	(3,459.58)	(701.40)
Income tax effect on the above	621.77	183.66	1,208.92	242.74
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods				
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined employee benefit plans	26.22	(18.26)	45.70	(28.67)
Income tax effect on the above	(9.16)	6.32	(15.97)	9.92
Total OCI for the period, net of tax (B)	(1,140.50)	(358.96)	(2,220.93)	(477.41)
Total comprehensive income for the period (A+B)	748.89	1,367.76	1,375.52	2,897.30
Earnings per equity share (par value ₹ 10 per share)				
Basic (₹)	9.77	8.94	18.60	16.92
Diluted (₹)	9.66	8.93	18.40	16.90
Weighted average number of shares – Basic	193,345,761	193,127,437	193,312,473	199,447,314
Weighted average number of shares – Diluted	195,663,052	193,359,334	195,432,563	199,660,450

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
18 October 2018

New York
18 October 2018

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

a. Equity share capital

Equity shares of ₹ 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	No. in millions	₹ millions
As at 1 April 2018	193.26	1,932.67
Issue of shares	0.16	1.57
As at 30 September 2018	193.42	1,934.24
As at 1 April 2017	210.42	2,104.24
Issue of shares	0.12	1.18
Equity shares extinguished on buy back (refer note 6)	(17.37)	(173.70)
As at 30 September 2017	193.17	1,931.72

b. Other equity

(₹ millions)

	Attributable to the equity owners of the Company								Items of OCI	Total
	Reserves and surplus									
	Securities Premium	General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	Share based payments	Treasury shares		
As at 1 April 2018	95.18	742.07	35,308.68	265.16	173.70	-	318.23	-	238.55	37,141.57
Profit for the period	-	-	3,596.45	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,596.45
Other comprehensive income	-	-	29.73	-	-	-	-	-	(2,250.66)	(2,220.93)
Dividends *	-	-	(4,661.92)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,661.92)
Transferred to Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	(622.98)	-	-	622.98	-	-	-	-
Transferred from Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	205.98	-	-	(205.98)	-	-	-	-
Issue of bonus shares	-	-	(0.01)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	126.03	-	-	126.03
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	81.41	0.10	-	-	-	-	(30.96)	-	-	50.55
As at 30 September 2018	176.59	742.17	33,855.93	265.16	173.70	417.00	413.30	-	(2,012.11)	34,031.74

* Including dividend distribution tax amounting to ₹ 794.88 millions.

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(₹ millions)

	Attributable to the equity owners of the Company								Items of OCI	Total
	Reserves and surplus									
	Securities Premium	General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	Share based payments	Treasury shares		
As at 1 April 2017	1,654.10	6,576.85	35,455.23	265.16	-	-	190.47	(0.45)	707.66	44,849.02
Profit for the period	-	-	3,374.71	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,374.71
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(18.75)	-	-	-	-	-	(458.66)	(477.41)
Dividends *	-	-	(3,951.45)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,951.45)
Buy back of equity shares (refer note 6)	(1,654.10)	(6,576.85)	(2,799.05)	-	173.70	-	-	-	-	(10,856.30)
Buy back expenses	-	-	(30.34)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(30.34)
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	94.12	-	-	94.12
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	47.52	-	-	-	-	-	(47.77)	0.45	-	0.20
As at 30 September 2017	47.52	-	32,030.35	265.16	173.70	-	236.82	-	249.00	33,002.55

* Including dividend distribution tax amounting to ₹ 668.37 millions.

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York

18 October 2018

New York

18 October 2018

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(₹ millions)

	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	4,711.43	4,499.61
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and amortization expense	181.85	158.77
Utilization of the rent equalisation reserve	248.36	277.77
Profit on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	(3.78)	(3.74)
Net gain on investments carried at fair value through profit and loss	(408.77)	(407.96)
Amortized cost of deposits	(3.34)	(2.53)
Share based payment expenses	50.96	43.68
Finance costs	36.12	7.27
Interest income	(49.53)	(72.20)
Effect of exchange rate changes (gain) / loss	56.59	28.25
Operating profit before working capital changes	4,819.89	4,528.92
Working capital changes		
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables and unbilled receivables	(95.05)	1,713.05
(Increase) / decrease in loans	853.54	317.36
(Increase) / decrease in other financial assets	(364.11)	149.25
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	263.28	169.48
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	197.65	(773.07)
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	818.72	29.10
Increase / (decrease) in provisions and employee benefit obligations	(65.73)	(324.73)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	(150.46)	145.85
Total working capital changes	1,457.84	1,426.29
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(1,069.64)	(915.59)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	5,208.09	5,039.62
Investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	(346.21)	(132.28)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	7.45	7.37
Purchase of investments	(22,859.41)	(19,474.00)
Sale of investments	23,753.58	26,568.32
Interest received	49.39	22.16
Investments in bank deposits	(160.17)	-
Redemption / maturity of bank deposits	136.15	-
Net cash flow from investing activities (B)	580.78	6,991.57

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	(₹ millions)	
	Six months ended	Six months ended
	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of shares	52.11	1.42
Payment towards buy back of shares	-	(11,030.00)
Buy back expenses paid	-	(30.34)
Repayment of borrowings	(1,371.13)	-
Availment of borrowings	-	1,280.75
Interest paid	(21.18)	(7.27)
Dividends paid (including tax on dividend)	(4,655.83)	(3,949.73)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)	(5,996.03)	(13,735.17)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(207.16)	(1,703.98)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,975.87	2,520.52
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,768.71	816.54
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
In current accounts	1,576.39	515.79
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	172.56	287.52
Unclaimed dividend	19.76	13.23
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,768.71	816.54

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
18 October 2018

New York
18 October 2018

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Corporate information

The condensed standalone interim financial statements comprise financial statements of Mphasis Limited, its branch and controlled ESOP trusts for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018. The Company is a public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The shares of the Company are listed on two recognised stock exchanges in India. The registered office of the Company is located in Bengaluru, India.

Mphasis Limited, a global, multicultural organisation headquartered in Bengaluru, India, specialises in providing a suite of application development and maintenance services, infrastructure outsourcing services and business & knowledge process outsourcing solutions to clients around the world.

The condensed standalone interim financial statements for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 are approved by the Board of Directors on 18 October 2018.

List of Trusts that are consolidated

- Mphasis Employee Benefit Trust.
- Mphasis Employees Equity Reward Trust.

2. Statement of Compliance

The condensed standalone interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules thereunder.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The condensed standalone interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis of accounting, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value.

- Derivative financial instruments.
- Investments classified as Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ('FVTPL').
- Fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligations.

The condensed standalone interim financial statements are presented in INR ('₹') and all the values are rounded off to the nearest million (INR 000,000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Company has followed the same accounting policies in preparation of the condensed standalone interim financial statements as those followed in preparation of the annual standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2018 except in case of revenue recognition due to adoption of Ind AS 115. These condensed standalone interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited standalone financial statements and the related notes for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.

The Company derives its revenues primarily from rendering application development and maintenance services, infrastructure outsourcing services, call centre and business & knowledge process outsourcing operations, licensing arrangements and trading of third party hardware / software.

Effective 1 April 2018, the Company has applied Ind AS 115 which establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. Ind AS 115 replaces Ind AS 18 Revenue, Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The Company has adopted Ind AS 115 using the cumulative effect method (without the practical expedient), with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 April 2018). Under this transition method, the standard is applied retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed as at the date of initial application, and the comparative information is not restated – i.e. the comparative information continues to be reported under Ind AS 18 and Ind AS 11. Refer note 2 "Significant Accounting Policies" in the standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2018 for the accounting policies that were in effect for revenue recognized prior to 1 April 2018. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Revenues from rendering application development and maintenance services comprise income from time-and-material and fixed price contracts. Revenues from call centre and business & knowledge process outsourcing operations arise from both time-based and unit-priced contracts. Revenues from infrastructure outsourcing services arise from time-based, unit-priced and fixed price contracts.

Revenue from time and material, unit-priced contracts is recognized on an output basis, measured by units delivered, efforts expended etc.

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognized using the percentage-of-completion method, calculated as the proportion of the cost of effort incurred up to the reporting date to estimated cost of total effort.

Revenue from fixed price maintenance and support services contracts where the Company is standing ready to provide services is recognized based on time elapsed mode and revenue is straight-lined over the period of performance and revenue related to fixed capacity contracts is recognised based on efforts expended mode.

Revenue from rendering services to group companies is recognized over a period of time, as and when the services are rendered, as per the terms of the contract.

Revenue from license transactions is recognised upfront at the point in time when the license is delivered to the customer, simultaneously with the transfer of control.

Revenue from bundled contracts is recognized separately for each performance obligation based on their stand-alone selling price.

Mphasis Limited

Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

In cases where implementation and / or customisation services rendered significantly modifies or customises the license, these services and license are accounted for as a single performance obligation and revenue is recognised over time using the percentage-of-completion method, calculated as the proportion of the cost of effort incurred up to the reporting date to estimated cost of total effort.

Revenue from the sale of distinct third-party hardware is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer.

The solutions offered by the Company may include supply of third-party equipment or software. In such cases, revenue for supply of such third party goods are recorded at gross or net basis depending on whether the Company is acting as the principal or as an agent of the customer. The Company recognises revenue in the gross amount of consideration when it is acting as a principal and at net amount of consideration when it is acting as an agent.

Revenue from sale of services is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for discounts and pricing incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Sales tax / Value Added Tax (VAT) / Service Tax / Goods and Service Tax ('GST') is not received by the Company on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity / service rendered by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

Provisions for estimated losses on incomplete contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract cost estimates.

Contract assets are recognised when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are classified as unbilled receivables (only act of invoicing is pending) when there is unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms. Other contract assets are classified as other assets. Unearned and deferred revenue ("contract liability") is recognised when there are billings in excess of revenues. Advances received for services are reported as liabilities until all conditions for revenue recognition are met.

Use of significant judgements in revenue recognition:

- The Company's contracts with customers could include promises to transfer multiple goods and services to a customer. The Company assesses the goods / services promised in a contract and identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables.
- Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract. The transaction price could be either a fixed amount of customer consideration or variable consideration with elements such as volume discounts, performance bonuses, price concessions and incentives. The transaction price is also adjusted for the effects of the time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. Any consideration payable to the customer is adjusted to the transaction price, unless it is a payment for a distinct good or service from the customer. The estimated amount of variable consideration is adjusted in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur and is reassessed at the end of each reporting period.
- The Company uses judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price for a performance obligation. The Company allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service promised in the contract. Where stand-alone selling price is not observable, the Company uses the expected cost plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation.
- The Company exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Company considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered or who controls the asset as it is being created or existence of enforceable right to payment for performance to date and alternate use of such good or service, transfer of significant risks and rewards to the customer, acceptance of delivery by the customer, etc.
- Use of the percentage-of completion method in accounting for its fixed-price contracts requires the Company to estimate the efforts or costs expended to date as a proportion of the total efforts or costs to be expended. Efforts or costs expended have been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity. Judgement is also exercised in determining provisions for estimated losses, if any, on uncompleted contracts based on the expected contract cost estimates as at the reporting date.
- Contract fulfilment costs are generally expensed as incurred except for certain costs which meet the criteria for capitalisation. The assessment of this criteria requires the application of judgement, in particular when considering if costs generate or enhance resources to be used to satisfy future performance obligations and whether costs are expected to be recovered.

Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the statement of profit and loss using effective interest rate method.

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the dividend is established.

The Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by verticals, geography, services rendered, delivery location and project type (refer note 11).

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

4. Financial instruments

As at 30 September 2018, the carrying value of financial instruments by categories is as follows:

(₹ millions)

Particulars	Fair value through profit and loss	Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in hedging relationship	Amortised cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	1,768.71	1,768.71
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	27.00	27.00
Investments (other than investment in subsidiaries)	9,639.81	-	-	958.39	10,598.20
Trade receivables	-	-	-	5,482.03	5,482.03
Loans	-	-	-	1,661.20	1,661.20
Derivative assets	-	0.13	0.52	-	0.65
Unbilled receivables	-	-	-	2,110.31	2,110.31
Other financial assets	-	-	-	737.56	737.56
Total	9,639.81	0.13	0.52	12,745.20	22,385.66
Financial liabilities					
Trade payables	-	-	-	3,312.06	3,312.06
Derivative liabilities	-	3,093.02	93.52	-	3,186.54
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,399.50	1,399.50
Total	-	3,093.02	93.52	4,711.56	7,898.10

As at 31 March 2018, the carrying value of financial instruments by categories is as follows:

Particulars	Fair value through profit and loss	Derivative instruments in Hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in Hedging relationship	Amortised Cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	1,975.87	1,975.87
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	136.15	136.15
Investments (other than investment in subsidiaries)	9,828.43	-	-	1,255.17	11,083.60
Trade receivables	-	-	-	5,605.81	5,605.81
Loans	-	-	-	2,583.44	2,583.44
Derivative assets	-	499.17	1.71	-	500.88
Unbilled revenue	-	-	-	1,891.48	1,891.48
Other financial assets	-	-	-	53.97	53.97
Total	9,828.43	499.17	1.71	13,501.89	23,831.20
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings	-	-	-	1,299.60	1,299.60
Trade payables	-	-	-	3,114.41	3,114.41
Derivative liabilities	-	105.01	42.78	-	147.79
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	639.63	639.63
Total	-	105.01	42.78	5,053.64	5,201.43

Fair value hierarchy:

Particulars	As at 30 September 2018				As at 31 March 2018			
	Fair value measurements at reporting date using				Fair value measurements at reporting date using			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets								
Investments (other than investment in Subsidiaries)	9,639.81	6,599.88	-	3,039.93	9,828.43	9,828.43	-	-
Derivative assets	0.65	-	0.65	-	500.88	-	500.88	-
Liabilities								
Derivative liabilities	3,186.54	-	3,186.54	-	147.79	-	147.79	-

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

5. During the previous year, upon assessment of future profitability, the Company provided an amount of ₹ 130.78 millions (net of tax ₹ 69.22 millions) towards expected losses in relation to a revenue contract with a customer. The closing balance as at 30 September 2018 is ₹ 93.51 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 200.00 millions).
6. During the quarter ended 30 June 2017, The Company had completed the buyback of 17,370,078 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 10 each ("equity shares") on 2 June 2017, representing 8.26% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Company, at a price of ₹ 635 per equity share for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 11,030.00 millions. The shares accepted by the Company under the buyback scheme were extinguished on 7 June 2017 and the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has been reduced to that extent. Subsequent to completion of buyback, the Company has transferred ₹ 173.70 millions to Capital Redemption Reserve representing face value of equity shares bought back.
7. The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 7 August 2018, recommended a buyback of equity shares, through tender offer method on a proportionate basis, for a total consideration not exceeding ₹ 9,882.75 million which has been approved by the shareholders by means of special resolution through a postal ballot as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the results of which were declared on 28 August 2018. Further to this, the Buyback Committee authorized in this regard, has, inter-alia, fixed the buyback price at ₹ 1,350 per share and the resultant maximum shares to be bought back is 7,320,555 equity shares of ₹ 10 each. The Company has also announced 25 October 2018 as the record date in this regard. The Company has issued a Public Announcement and has also filed the draft letter of Offer with the Securities and Exchange Board of India as required under the SEBI (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018.
8. The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 10 May 2018 had proposed the final dividend of ₹ 20 per share for the year ended 31 March 2018. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors has been approved by the shareholders' in the Annual General meeting held on 7 August 2018.
9. **Contingent liabilities**

The Company has received assessment orders for the financial years ended 31 March 2005, 31 March 2007, 31 March 2009, 31 March 2010, 31 March 2011, 31 March 2012, 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2014 wherein certain adjustments in respect of transfer pricing under Section 92CA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 have been made to the taxable income and demand orders for ₹ 3,235.44 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 3,085.21 millions) have been raised on the Company. The above demands are disputed by the management and the Company has filed appeals against the aforesaid orders with appellate authorities. The management is of the view that the prices determined by it are at arm's length and is confident that the demands raised by the assessing officer are not tenable under law. Pending outcome of the aforesaid matters under litigation, no provision has been made in the books of account for the above mentioned tax demands.

Other claims against the Company (majorly Income tax and indirect tax) not acknowledged as debts amounting to ₹ 6,903.86 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 6,971.23 millions) net of bank guarantees aggregating to ₹ 6,661.95 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 6,662.76 millions). The management, basis internal evaluation and legal opinion is of the view that these demands are not tenable.

Other outstanding bank guarantees as at 30 September 2018: ₹ 657.34 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 576.69 millions) pertains to guarantees on behalf of the Company to customers and other agencies.

The Company has received claims from certain customers / vendors. Management is of the view that these claims are not tenable and is taking appropriate action in this regard. It is not practical for the Company to estimate the amounts.

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances) and not provided for as at 30 September 2018: ₹ 98.74 millions (31 March 2018: ₹ 230.09 millions).

10. Segment reporting

The Company publishes the condensed interim standalone financial statements along with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. In accordance with Ind AS 108, Operating segments, the Company has disclosed the segment information in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

11. Disaggregation of revenue

Business verticals	(₹ millions)			
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Banking and Capital Market	3,371.96	2,889.56	6,600.63	5,695.66
Insurance	1,824.37	1,720.50	3,398.42	3,372.56
Information Technology, Communication and Entertainment	1,224.17	960.86	2,474.97	1,968.32
Emerging Industries	2,423.24	2,109.77	4,623.19	4,056.87
Unallocated - Hedge	(319.54)	376.27	(327.64)	823.48
Total segment revenue	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89

Geographic revenues				
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
USA	6,315.38	5,532.62	12,149.43	10,876.79
India	1,145.31	1,006.32	2,325.12	2,001.58
APAC	384.63	267.55	667.74	567.01
EMEA	998.42	874.20	1,954.92	1,648.03
Unallocated - Hedge	(319.54)	376.27	(327.64)	823.48
Total	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

Services rendered	(₹ millions)			
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Application development	1,930.83	1,446.12	3,611.11	2,818.69
Application maintenance and other services	3,834.79	3,493.42	7,263.92	6,900.75
Infrastructure management services	1,894.43	1,714.99	3,822.43	3,429.38
Transaction processing service	862.67	615.56	1,586.16	1,177.96
Other services	321.02	410.60	813.59	766.63
Unallocated - Hedge	(319.54)	376.27	(327.64)	823.48
Total	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89

Delivery location				
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Onsite	1,099.92	1,084.57	1,909.17	2,054.71
Offshore	7,743.82	6,596.12	15,188.04	13,038.70
Unallocated - Hedge	(319.54)	376.27	(327.64)	823.48
Total	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89

Project type				
	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Quarter ended 30 September 2017	Six months ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2017
Fixed price	3,034.57	2,201.49	5,717.34	4,272.66
Time and material	5,809.17	5,479.20	11,379.87	10,820.75
Unallocated - Hedge	(319.54)	376.27	(327.64)	823.48
Total	8,524.20	8,056.96	16,769.57	15,916.89

12. Related party transactions

The Company paid an amount of ₹ 2,024.62 millions to Marble II Pte Ltd., the holding company towards final dividend as approved by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

Other than the above, the Company's material related party transactions during the period and outstanding balances as on date are with its subsidiaries with whom the Company routinely enters into transactions in the ordinary course of business.

13. The comparative financial information as at 31 March 2018 and for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2017 were audited by a firm, other than B S R & Co. LLP.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
18 October 2018

New York
18 October 2018